DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING ODOT'S ) RESOLUTION NO. 21-5163

US30 NW SALTZMAN RD TO NW BRIDGE AVE )

PROJECT TO ADD APPROVED FUNDING ) Introduced by: Chief Operating Officer

INCREASING THE PROJECT LIMITS BY 1.31 ) Marissa Madrigal in concurrence with

MILES TO BE US30 NW KITTRIDGE AVE TO ) Council President Lynn Peterson

NW BRIDGE AVE TO THE 2021-24 )

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION )

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (MTIP) (MR21-08- )
)

MAR)

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) prioritizes projects
from the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) to receive transportation related funding; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT) and the Metro
Council approved the 2021-24 MTIP via Resolution 20-5110 on July 23, 2020; and

WHEREAS, JPACT and the Metro Council must approve any subsequent amendments to add
new projects or substantially modify existing projects in the MTIP; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) has issued clarified MTIP
amendment submission rules and definitions for MTIP formal amendments and administrative
modifications that both ODOT and all Oregon MPOs must adhere to which includes that all new projects
added to the MTIP must complete the formal amendment process; and

WHEREAS, MTIP amendments now must also include assessments for required performance
measure compliance, expanded RTP consistency, and strive to meet annual Metro and statewide
obligation targets resulting in additional MTIP amendment processing practices and procedures; and

WHEREAS, Metro is now under formal annual obligation targets resulting in additional
accountability for Metro to commit, program, obligate, and expend allocated federal formula funds; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s US30 repaving, ADA and drainage improvement project was down-scoped
during the 2019 Recalibration resulting in smaller project limits from NW Saltzman Rd to NW Bridge
Ave; and

WHEREAS, Since the down-scoping action, ODOT has realized savings from other projects
allowing the added funding to be redirected to the US30 repaving project; and

WHEREAS, Subsequent project reviews and the funding savings indicate the US30 repaving
project requires to be restored to its original project limits to maximize project delivery efficiencies; and

WHEREAS, Through this amendment to the MTIP and STIP, ODOT’s US30 repaving project is
adding $2.067 million of extra funding allowing the project limits to be expanded to be NW Kittridge
Ave to NW Bridge Ave; and

WHEREAS, the a review of the proposed project changes has been completed against the current
approved Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) to ensure the projects remain consistent with the goals and



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

strategies identified in the RTP with the results confirming that no RTP inconsistencies exist as a result of
the project changes from the March 2021 MTIP Formal Amendment; and

WHEREAS, RTP consistency check areas included financial/fiscal constraint verification,
eligibility and proper use of committed funds, an assessment of possible air quality impacts, a deviation
assessment from approved regional RTP goals and strategies, a validation that the required changes have
little or no impact upon regionally significant projects, and a reconfirmation that the MTIP’s financial
constraint finding is maintained a result of the March 2021 Formal Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Metro’s Transportation Policy and Alternatives Committee (TPAC) received their
notification plus amendment summary overview, and recommended approval to Metro’s Joint Policy
Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT) on March 5, 2021; and

WHEREAS, JPACT approved Resolution 21-5163 consisting of the March 2021 Formal MTIP
Amendment bundle on March 18, 2021 and provided their approval recommendation to Metro Council;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council hereby adopts the recommendation of JPACT on

April 8, 2021 to formally amend the 2021-24 MTIP to include the required changes to the ODOT US30
repaving project identified as part of Resolution 21-5163.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 8th day of April 2021.

S 4y

Lynn Peterson, Council President
Approved as to Form:

(avic Maglaron

Carrie MacLaren, Metro Attorney




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

2021-2024 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program
Exhibit A to Resolution 21-5163

Proposed March 2021 Formal Transition Amendment Bundle
Amendment Type: Formal/Full

Amendment #: MR21-08-MAR
Total Number of Projects: 1

@ Metro

Key Number & Lead Project A d t
ey Number ea rojec men'men Added Remarks
MTIP ID Agency Name Action
Project #1 ODOT has approved $2,067,000 to the project
ODOT Key Limits Expansion: allowing the limits to be expnaded. The scope
LEo 0 Cnlimeann Pl
20208 . ODOT has approved additional funding to the |still remains the same as an active
MTIP ID OoDOT US30: NW Kittridge Ave to project which enablets the project limited to be tcransportatlon anf:l and Safety ADA
70938 . expanded by 1.31 miles and now be NW improvement project. The added funds reflect
NW Bridge Ave - . . S
Kittridge Ave to NW Bridge Ave a 21,7% cost increase which is above the 20%
theshold for administrative changes

Page 2 of 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

Metro Formal Amendment
M etro 20121-24 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) LIMITS EXPANSION
PROJECT AMENDMENT DETAIL WORKSHEET Expand project limits by 1.31 miles
ead Age ODO Project Type: Active ODOT Key: 20208
Project Name: US30:-NW.-Saltzman-Rd—NW-Bridge-Ave ODOT Type BikePed MTIP ID: 70938
US30: NW Kittridge Ave to NW Bridge Ave Performance Meas: Yes Status: 5
Capacity Enhancing: No Comp Date: = 12/31/2022
Project Status: 5 = (RW ) Right-of Way activities initiated including R/W Conformity Exempt: Yes RTP ID:
acquisition and/or utilities relocation On State Hwy Sys: Us30 RFFA ID: N/A
523
Mile Post Begin: RFFA Cycle: N/A
3.92
6.46
Mile Post End: UPWP: No
Short Description: Repave roadway; upgrade ADA ramps to current standards; 6.46
improve access management; and address drainage as needed. Widen and pave 123
-p . ) g g P Length: UPWP Cycle: N/A
existing bike lanes. 2.54
1st Year Program'd: 2017 Past Amend: 5
Years Active: 5 OTC Approval: Yes
STIP Amend #: 21-24-0525 MTIP Amnd #: MR21-09-MAR
Detailed Description: In NW Portland areas on US30 between NA/-B e WA e NW Kittridge Ave
to NW Bridge Ave, (MP 3.92 to MP 6.46) (2.54 miles total), arterial rehabllltatlon to mclude repaving. ADA ramp compllance upgrades, access management
improvements, and address drainage as needed. Widen and pave existing bike lane to provide a safer experience for bicyclists.
STIP Description: Repave roadway, upgrade curb ramps to current standards, improve access management, and address drainage as needed to restore the pavement surface
and improve safety and accessibility. Widen and pave existing bike lane to provide a safer experience for bicyclists.

Last Amendment of Modification: Administrative, August 2020 - AB21-02-AUG?2 - Slip Utility Relocation to 2021

Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund Fund Year Planning Prel‘lmln:?\ry Right of Way . Other . Construction Total
Type Code Engineering (Utility Relocation)
STP>200 7230 2017 2,022,440 S 2,022,440
ABVCON ACRO | 2020 L osgcs S -
NHPP 2001 | 2020 S 347,255 S 347,255
ABVCON ACPO | 2022 S 62811 $ -
NHPP Z001 @ 2021 S 62,811 S 62,811
ADVCON ACRPO 2021 S 5181716 S -
NHPP 2001 2021 $ 7,066,046 S 7,066,046
Federal Fund Obligations $: 2,022,440 S 347,255 Federal Aid ID
EA Number: PE002834 R9602000 S092(060)
Initial Obligation Date: 8/24/2017 8/28/2020
EA End Date: 5/31/2021 8/31/2023
Known Expenditures: 1,013,605 | $ 11,475
B
State Match = 2017 S 231,477 S 231,477
State Mateh | 2020 S———43,134 $ -
State Match = 2020 $ 39,745 S 39,745
State Match = 2021 S 7,189 S 7,189
State Matech = 2021 $—593,074 S -
State Match 2021 S 808,741 | S 808,741
Other S010 @ 2021 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
$ -
$ -
s -
Phase Totals Before Amend: S - S 2,253,917 S—— 420,000 S 70,000 S—6774787 | S 9518704
Phase Totals After Amend: $ - S 2,253,917 | S 387,000 | S 70,000 ' S 8,874,787 | S 11,585,704
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): $ 11,585,704

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

Notes and Summary of Changes:
> Red font = prior amended funding or project details. Blue font = amended changes to funding or project details. Black font indicates no change has occurred.
> Formal Amendment reason: Limits Change @1.31 miles > 0.25 miles and Cost change @ 21.7% > 20% threshold

Amendment Summary:

The formal amendment adds funding to the project enabling the limits to be increased by 1.31 miles. The project name and descriptions are updated to reflect the revised limits
which are now NW Kittridge to NW Bridge. The project costs increases (construction phase) from adding the new funding and equals a revised total project cost of $11,585,704.
This represents a $2,067,000 increase to the project which reflects a 21.7% increase to the project and is above the 20% threshold. The ROW phase is updated with based on
actual phase obligations. Overall, the project still remains an active transportation focused improvement.

> Will Performance Measurements Apply: Yes - Safety

RTP References:

> RTP ID: 12095 - Safety & Operations Projects

> RTP Description: Projects to improve safety or operational efficiencies such as pedestrian crossings of arterial roads, railroad crossing repairs, slide and rock fall protections,
illumination, signals and signal operations systems, that do not add motor vehicle capacity.

> Exemption Status: Project is an exempt, non-capacity type project per 40 CFR 93.126, Table 2 - Air Quality - Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

> UPWP amendment: Not applicable & not required

> RTP Goals: Goal 3 - Transportation Choices

> Goal 3.2 Active Transportation System Completion

> Goal Description: Complete all gaps in regional bicycle and pedestrian networks.

Fund Codes:

> STP>200 = Federal Surface Transportation Program funds appropriated to the states with a portion allocated to the MPOs. This funding pot requires their commitment and
use in urban areas.

> ADVCON = Federal Advance Construction funding. These funds act as a placeholder for future federal funds to be committed. Until then, the State DOT commits state funds to
over the costs. When the federal funds are available, a fund code conversion occurs to reflect the federal funds now committed to the project.

> NHPP = Federal National Highway Performance Program funds. Appropriated to the State DOT for needed and eligible improvements on the National Highway system

> State = General state funds used normally as the required match to the federal funds.

> Other = General funds provided by the lead agency above the required match amount to support phase costs above the federal and match amount programmed.

Other

> On NHS: Yes

> Metro Model: Yes

> Model category and type: Pedestrian - Pedestrian Parkway
> TCM project: No

> Located on the CMP: Yes

Page 3 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

@ Metro

Memo ~" 600 NE Grand Ave.

Portland, OR 97232-2736

Date: March 18, 2021
To: Metro Council and Interested Parties
From: Ken Lobeck, Funding Programs Lead

Subject:  March 2021 MTIP Formal Amendment & Resolution 21-5163 Approval Request

FORMAL AMENDMENT STAFF REPORT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING ODOT'S US30 NW SALTZMAN RD TO NW BRIDGE AVE PROJECT
TO ADD APPROVED FUNDING INCREASING THE PROJECT LIMITS BY 1.31 MILES TO BE US30 NW
KITTRIDGE AVE TO NW BRIDGE AVE TO THE 2021-24 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (MTIP) (MR21-08-MAR)

BACKROUND

What This Is:

The March 2021 Formal Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) Formal/Full
Amendment which is contained in Resolution 21-5163 and being processed under MTIP
Amendment MR21-08-MAR.

What is the requested action?
JPACT approved Resolution 21-5163 on March 5, 2021 and now recommends Metro Council

approve Resolution 21-5163 consisting of ODOT’s US30 NW Kittridge to NW Bridge Ave
limits expansion project to be amended correctly into the 2021-24 MTIP with final approval
to occur from USDOT.

Proposed March 2021 Formal Amendment Bundle
Amendment Type: Formal/Full
Amendment #: MR21-08-MAR

Total Number of Projects: 1

ODOT MTIP ID
#

Lead Agency Project Name Project Description Description of Changes

LIMITS EXPANSION:
ODOT approved added funds

Proiect US30: NwW Repave roadway; upgrade ADA to the project which enables
#Jl Saltzman Rd-- ramps to current standards; the project limits to expand
: improve access management; out by 1.31 miles. The
252(3)/8 70938 opoT US30: NW and address drainage as needed. | revised cross-street limits are
Kittridge Ave to | Widen and pave existing bike now NW Kittridge Ave to NW
NW Bridge Ave lanes. Bridge Ave Funds added

equal $2,067.000 which
equal a 21.7% increase




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

MARCH 2021 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: MARCH 18, 2021

A detailed summary of the amended project is provided below.

Projects Description:

Project 1: US30: NW Kittridge Ave to NW Bridge Ave
Lead Agency: | ODOT
ODOT Key Number: = 20208 MTIP ID Number: = 70938
Project Snapshot:

Proposed improvements:

Repave roadway; upgrade ADA ramps to current standards; improve
access management; and address drainage as needed. Widen and
pave existing bike lanes.

Source: Existing project.

Funding:

The funding is primarily federal. The use of the federal fund code,
ADVCON (Advance Construction) had been used as a placeholder until
the specific federal programmatic fund type code was identified.

Through this amendment the federal programmatic fund type code is
anticipated to be National Highway Performance Program (NHPP).
NHPP is replacing ADVCON in the Right-of Way, Utility Relocation, and
Construction phases

Location: On US30

Cross Street Limits: Revised to be NW Kittridge Ave to NW Bridge Ave
Overall Mile Post Limits: Revised to be 3.92 to 6.46

Current Status Code: 5 = (RW) Right-of Way activities initiated
including R/W acquisition and/or utilities relocation

Air Conformity/Capacity Status: The project is considered a “non-
capacity enhancing” project from a roadway/motor vehicle
improvement perspective and is exempt from air quality conformity
analysis per 40 CFR 93.126, Table 2 - Air Quality - Bicycle and
Pedestrian facility improvements.

Regional Significance Status: Regionally significant project. The
project contains federal funds and is located in the Metro Pedestrian
Modeling Network.

STIP Amendment Number: 21-24-0525

MTIP Amendment Number: MR21-08-MAR

OTC approval required: No, but ODOT Director’s approval was
required to approve the new funding.

Metro approval date: Tentatively scheduled for April 8, 2021

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: LIMITS EXPANSION

The formal amendment completes the following actions to the project:

The project name is updated to reflect the revised cross-street limits
that are now NW Kittridge to NW Bridge Ave

The MTIP’s Short and Detailed descriptions are updated to reflect the
changes in limits and clarify scope.

The programmatic ADVCON (Advance Construction) fund type code is
replaced with its expected federal conversion code of National
Highway Performance Program (NHPP)




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

MARCH 2021 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: MARCH 18, 2021

e The Right-of-Way phase is updated with the actual fund obligations for
the phase resulting in a small decrease to the phase

e The Construction phase receives the new approved funding to the
project increasing the construction phase to $8,874,787.

e The total project cost increases as a result by 21.7% to $11,585,704.

e The overall scope of work for the project remains unchanged.

From the ODOT Staff Report:

The purpose of the project is to repave roadway, upgrade curb ramps to
current standards, replace outdated signal equipment, and address
drainage as needed to restore the pavement surface and improve safety
and accessibility. In addition, it will widen and pave existing bike lane to
provide a safer experience for bicyclists. [t was prioritized for
improvements due to its importance as a highly utilized lifeline route with
poor and deteriorating pavement conditions.

This project was programed with $8,485,704 of preservation funds in the
18-21 STIP and an additional $1,000,000 in state sidewalk improvement
program funds (SWIP) were added to upgrade bicycle and pedestrian
features.

During the 2019 recalibration efforts the project limits were reduced to
match what could be delivered within current STIP funding. This resulted
in a shorter project, changing it from the original US 30: NW Kittridge Ave -
NW Bridge Ave to US30: NW Saltzman Rd - NW Bridge Ave.

While reducing the scope during recalibration to fit within available
funding made sense at the time, recent low bids and project savings within
Region 1 now provide the opportunity to restore the original project scope.
With this amendment we are proposing to utilize savings from recent
projects within region to pave the additional 1.3 miles between NW
Kittridge Ave to NW Saltzman as originally scoped.

Additional Details:

Below are listed the proposed locations along US30 for the improvements

| toations
Route Highway Br:gpin ::3 Length Street City
Us-30 092 EZEE::BIA miver | 523| 846 123 PORTLAND
Us-30 092 EEEE;BMRNER 452 519 067 PORTLAND
Us-30 092 EEEE:WARNER 520 646  1.26 PORTLAND
Us-30 092 thE:jBMRNER 392 413 o021 PORTLAND
Us-30 092 E?]EE;Bm RIVER 521 521 000 PORTLAND
Us-30 092 EZEE;BMRNER 6.41 641 0.00 PORTLAND




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

MARCH 2021 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK

Why a Formal
amendment is
required?

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO approved Amendment Matrix, limit
changes beyond a 0.25 mile change require a formal amendment.
Additionally, the inclusion of the new added funding results in a cost
change of 21.7% which is above the 20% threshold for administrative
changes and triggers a formal/full amendment to complete.

Total Programmed
Amount:

The project’s total cost in the MTIP increases from $9,518,704 to
$11,585,704.

Added Notes:

Included below are project location maps and a copy of the ODOT Report

PROJECT LOCATION

STIP PROJECT LOCATION
ODOT REGION 1

PROJECT LOCATION

Forest Park

AGT: Region 1 ACT GOUNTY: Multnomah GITY: Portland

US-30: NW SALTZMAN RD - NW BRIDGE AVE

KEY NO. 20208 77][_

STATE HIGHWAY CLASSIFICATION  BOUNDARIES o 03
INTERSTATE —— (DOTREGION e
STATEWIDE -——— COUNTY S
LOCAL ROADS ACT BOUNDARY 2

—— PROJECT HYDROLOGIC DATE: 111472021

LOCATION FEATURES

5

“This product & for Informational purposes and may ot

Users of this product should review and consult te primary
=4

0313 SOUCES 10 DETEMING M Lisan; 1o 32 e FESPoNSINY of e Lser

DATE: MARCH 18, 2021




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

MARCH 2021 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: MARCH 18, 2021

;'; O r e g 0 n Oregon Transportation Commission
Offfice of the Director, M5 11
: 355 Capitol St NE
Salem, OR 97301-3871

Kate Brown, Governor

DATE: February 8, 2021
TO: Eristopher W. Strickler
Director

FROM: Rian Windsheimer
Region 1 Manager

SUBJECT: Amend the 2021-2024 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to
increase funding for the United States 30: Northwest Saltzman Road - Northwest Bridge Avenue
project.

Requested Action:

Approve amending the 2021-2024 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to increase
funding for the United States 30: Northwest Saltzman Road - Northwest Bridge Avenue project by
$2,100.000 and change the name to United States 30: Northwest Kittridge Avenue - Northwest Bridge
Avenue. The additional funding comes from the Region 1 Fix-It financial plan.

STIP A d Funding Summary

Project/Funding Source Cwrrent Funding Proposed Funding

US30: NW Kittridge Ave - NW Bridge Ave $9.485.704 §11.585.704

Fix-It Region 1 financial plan $2,100.000 $0
TOTALS $11,585,704 $11,585,704

Project to increase funding and change name:
US30: NW Kittridge Ave - NW Bridge Ave (K20208)
. COST
PHASE VEAR Current Proposed

Preliminary Engineering 2017 $2,253.917 $2.253.917

Right of Way 2020 $387.000 $387.000

Utility Relocation 2021 §70.000 $70.000

Construction 2021 $6.774.787 $8.874.787
TOTALS 50,485,704 $11,585,704

Background:
The purpose of the project is to repave roadway, upgrade curb ramps to current standards, replace

outdated signal equipment. and address drainage as needed to restore the pavement surface and
improve safety and accessibility. In addition. it will widen and pave existing bike lane to provide a
safer experience for bicyclists. It was prioritized for improvements due to its importance as a highly
utilized lifeline route with poor and deteriorating pavement conditions.

This project was programed with $8.485.704 of preservation funds in the 18-21 STIP and an additional
$1.000.000 in state sidewalk improvement program funds (SWIP) were added to upgrade bicycle and
pedestrian features.

During the 2019 recalibration efforts the project limits were reduced to match what could be delivered
within current STIP funding. This resulted i a shorter project, changing it from the original US 30:
NW Kittridge Ave — NW Bridge Ave to US30: NW Saltzman Rd — NW Bridge Ave.

While reducing the scope during recalibration to fit within available funding made sense at the time,
recent low bids and project savings within Region 1 now provide the opportunity to restore the original
project scope. With this amendment we are proposing to utilize savings from recent projects within
region to pave the additional 1.3 nules between NW Kittnidge Ave to NW Saltzman as onginally
scoped.

Opfions:
With approval. the project will become US30: NW Kittridge Ave - NW Bridge Ave.
Without approval. the project will remain US30: NW Saltzman Rd — NW Bridge Ave

Attaclments:
+ Attachment 1 — Location & Vicinity Maps

Copies to:
Jerri Bohard Karen Rowe Rian Windsheimer Jessica Homing
Travis Brouwer Mac Lynde Tova Peltz Talena Adams
Cooper Brown Jeff Flowers Adnana Antelo Ted Miller
Lindsay Baker Arlene Santana Gabriela Garcia
Jess McGraw Amanda Sandvig Stephanie Turner

Tom Fuller Alice Bibler Matthew Frettag



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

MARCH 2021 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: MARCH 18, 2021

Note: The Amendment Matrix located below is included as a reference for the rules and
justifications governing Formal Amendments and Administrative Modifications to the MTIP that the
MPOs and ODOT must follow.

METRO REQUIRED PROJECT AMENDMENT REVIEWS

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.316-328, Metro is responsible for reviewing and ensuring MTIP
amendments comply with all federal programming requirements. Each project and their requested
changes are evaluated against multiple MTIP programming review factors that originate from 23
CFR 450.316-328. The programming factors include:

e Verification as required to ODOT-FTA-FHWA Amendment Matrix
programmed in the MTIP: Type of Change
0 Awarded federal funds FULL AMENDMENTS
and is considered a 1. Adding or cancelling a federally funded. and regionally significant project to the STIF and state

. . funded projects which will potentially be federalized
transportatlon pr01ect 2. Major change in project scope. Major scope change includes:

0O Identified as a regionally * Change in project termini - greater than .25 mile in any direction

: oy : * Changes to the approved enviranmental footprint
51gn1f.lc_ant pr0]ect_. * Impacts to AQ conformity
O Identified on and impacts |- adding capacity per FHWA Standards
Metro transportation * Adding or deleting worktype

d 1 k 3. Changes in Fiscal Constraint by the following criteria:
modeling networks. * FHWA, project cost increase/decrease

(o] Requires any sort Of + Projects under $500K - increase/decrease over 50%

: * Projects $500K to $1M — increase/decrease over 30%
federal approvals which + Projects $1M and over - increasef/decrease over 20%

the MTIP is involved. + Al FTA project changes - increase/decrease over 30%

e Passes fiscal constraint : m— _ _
f . i 4. Adding an emergency relief permanent repair project that involves substantial change in
verlfication: function and location.

0 Project eligibility for the ADMINISTRATIVE/TECHNICAL ADJUSTMENTS

use Of the funds 1. Advancing ar 3lipping an approved project/phase within the current STIP (If slipping outside
. X current STIP, see Full Amendments #2)
0 Proof and verification of 2. Adding or deleting any phase (except CN) of an appraved project below Full Amendment #3

funding commitment T — = e
. . Combining two or more approved projects into one or splitting an approved project into two or
o Requlres the MPO to maore, or spliting part of an approved project to a new one.

establish a documented 4. Spliting a new project out of an approved program-specific pool of funds (but not reserves for

: future projects) or adding funds to an existing project from a bucket or reserve if the project was
process pr9V1ng MTIP selected through a specific process (i.e. ARTS, Local Bridge...)
programming does not 5. Minor technical corrections to make the printed STIP consistent with prior approvals, such as
exceed the allocated typos or missing data

. 6. Changing name of project due to change in scope, combining or spliting of projects, or to
fundlng for each year of better conform to naming convention. (For major change in scope, see Full Amendments #2)
the four year MTIP and 7. Adding a temporary emergency repair and relief project that does not involve substantial

fOI' all funds identified in change in function and location.
the MTIP.

0 Passes the RTP consistency review: Identified in the current approved constrained
RTP either as a stand- alone project or in an approved project grouping bucket

0 RTP project cost consistent with requested programming amount in the MTIP

0 Ifa capacity enhancing project - is identified in the approved Metro modeling
network

e Satisfies RTP goals and strategies consistency: Meets one or more goals or strategies
identified in the current RTP.

o Ifnotdirectly identified in the RTP’s constrained project list, the project is verified to be
part of the MPO’s annual Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) if federally funded and a
regionally significant planning study that addresses RTP goals and strategies and/or will
contribute or impact RTP performance measure targets.




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

MARCH 2021 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: MARCH 18, 2021

Determined the project is eligible to be added to the MTIP, or can be legally amended as
required without violating provisions of 23 CFR450.300-338 either as a formal Amendment
or administrative modification:
0 Does not violate supplemental directive guidance from FHWA/FTA’s approved
Amendment Matrix.
0 Adheres to conditions and limitation for completing technical corrections,
administrative modifications, or formal amendments in the MTIP.
0 Is eligible for special programming exceptions periodically negotiated with USDOT.
0 Programming determined to be reasonable of phase obligation timing and is
consistent with project delivery schedule timing.
Reviewed and initially assessed for Performance Measurement impacts to include:
Safety
Asset Management - Pavement
Asset Management - Bridge
National Highway System Performance Targets
Freight Movement: On Interstate System
Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) impacts
Transit Asset Management impacts
RTP Priority Investment Areas support
Climate Change/Greenhouse Gas reduction impacts
Congestion Mitigation Reduction impacts
responsibilities completion:
Completion of the required 30 day Public Notification period:
Project monitoring, fund obligations, and expenditure of allocated funds in a timely
fashion.
Acting on behalf of USDOT to provide the required forum and complete necessary
discussions of proposed transportation improvements/strategies throughout the
MPO.

MP

coo®CPoooo0oooo0oo0o0o0

o

APPROVAL STEPS AND TIMING

Metro’s approval process for formal amendment includes multiple steps. The required approvals
for the March 2021 Formal MTIP amendment (MR21-08-MAR) will include the following:

Notes:

E3

Action Target Date
Initiate the required 30-day public notification process........... March 2, 2021
TPAC notification and approval recommendation..........c..c...... March 5, 2021
JPACT approval and recommendation to Council............... March 18, 2021
Completion of public notification process..........cceevveccerrcverunnn. March 31, 2021
Metro Council approval........c.cccuvi s ssnen e essssesnssneenne. April 8, 2021

If any notable comments are received during the public comment period requiring follow-on discussions,

they will be addressed by JPACT.

USDOT Approval Steps (The below time line is an estimation only):

Action Target Date
Amendment bundle submission to ODOT for review............... April 13, 2021
Submission of the final amendment package to USDOT........... April 13,2021
ODOT clarification and approval..........ccceeciiieiiiinin e Early May, 2021

USDOT clarification and final amendment approval............... Mid May, 2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCB16781-34C4-4BF8-8D02-47C11C83B06F

MARCH 2021 FORMAL MTIP AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: MARCH 18, 2021

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION

1. Known Opposition: None known at this time.
2. Legal Antecedents:

a. Amends the 2021-24 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program adopted
by Metro Council Resolution 20-5110 on July 23, 2020 (FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ADOPTING THE 2021-2024 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM FOR THE PORTLAND METROPOLITAN AREA).

. Oregon Governor approval of the 2021-24 MTIP: July 23, 2020
c. 2021-2024 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Approval and
2021 Federal Planning Finding: September 30, 2020
3. Anticipated Effects: Enables the projects to obligate and expend awarded federal funds, or
obtain the next required federal approval step as part of the federal transportation delivery
process.
4. Metro Budget Impacts: None to Metro

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

JPACT approved Resolution 21-5163 on March 5, 2021 and now recommends Metro Council
approve Resolution 21-5163 consisting of ODOT’s US30 NW Kittridge to NW Bridge Ave
limits expansion project to be amended correctly into the 2021-24 MTIP with final approval

to occur from USDOT.

- TPAC Approval Date: March 5, 2021
- JPACT Approval Date: March 18, 2021

Note: No attachments:



	Resolution No. 21-5163
	Exhibit A
	Staff Report


		2021-04-19T15:14:03-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




